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Existing Conditions, Hudson GIS 

Location:   

2155 Middleton Road  

Parcel Number 

3009775 

Request:  

Conditional Use and site plan 

request for an indoor golf 

facility.   

Applicant:  

Chad Costello, Peninsula 

Architects  

Property Owner:  

Country Club of Hudson 

Zoning:   

D1 - Suburban Residential 

Neighborhood  

Case Manager:    

Nick Sugar, City Planner 

Staff Recommendation 

Approval subject to conditions 

on page 5. 

  Project Background: 

 The Country Club of Hudson is located on the north side of Middleton Road, east of 

Darrow Road. The private membership facility opened in 1969 on the former Wilkinson 

Farm.   The property is approximately 200 acres in size and contains a variety of facilities, 

including a golf course, tennis courts, swimming pool and banquet hall.  

   

  The applicant is proposing a 2,800 square foot indoor golf training facility on the western 

edge of the property, adjacent to the existing driving range.  The facility would include 

training simulators, an indoor putting green, an office, meeting room, and equipment 

room. The building would be accessed via the club’s interior driveway.  An additional fire 

access drive would be extended from an existing driveway apron at the terminus of Garden 

Lane.   

 

 Adjacent Development:  

 The  property  is  adjacent  to  multiple  residential  subdivisions, including  Wake Robin    

 Estates, Garden Lane, Greencrest, Fairview Homes Condominiums, and the Kirtland Lane   

 Subdivision  in Twinsburg  Township.  The proposed building would be directly adjacent   

 to the  Garden  Lane  Subdivision  and the Hudson Montessori School to the west.    

Contents 

• Operation Overview, 3.5.21 

• Site Plan, 3.3.21 

• Elevations, 3.4.21 

• Fire Marshal Letter dated 

3.9.21 

• Assistant City Engineer 

Letter dated 3.23.21 

• Site Photos, 3.25.21 
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District Standards (Section 1205) 

 Property 

Standards 

The proposal would meet the property/development design standards as stipulated in Section 

1205.05 District 1: Suburban Residential Neighborhood.   

      

Use Standards (Section 1206) 

 The application is subject to compliance with the general conditional use standards of Section 1206.02: 

 

(1) The use is consistent with the policies and intent of the Comprehensive Plan. 

Comment:  The Comprehensive Plan identifies the Country Club of Hudson within the Parks & Recreation Plan.  

The club is one of three golf courses in the city.  The Comprehensive Plan primarily identifies goals for public parks; 

however, it does state overall goals of establishing Hudson as a regional recreation destination, budgeting 

improvements to existing parks, and exploring programs for the community’s youth and senior citizens at parks and 

recreation facilities.   

 

(2) The use is physically and operationally compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.   

Comment:  Staff notes the following based on the applicant’s submittal: 

o Location of activity on the site:  The proposed building would be located adjacent to the Garden 

Lane subdivision, however; staff notes the building is oriented to the interior of the property, with 

the main entryway and parking to the east.  The building is also proposed at a fifty (50’) foot side 

yard setback.  Staff notes the base setback for noncommercial structures in this zoning district is 

thirty (30) feet; however, special conditions for golf courses require a fifty (50) foot setback.  

o Noise:  The facility has been described by the applicant as an indoor golf training facility, however; 

staff notes three overhead doors proposed on the north wall.  These doors would lead out to the 

existing driving range from the proposed training bays.  Question how these doors would be utilized 

with the overall operation of the facility.   Additionally, staff suggests relocating the equipment 

doors to the north elevation to minimize impact on adjacent residential uses.  Finally, outdoor 

speakers/music should be prohibited due to the proximity of the building near Garden Lane. 

o Hours of operation:  The applicant has indicated the facility will mainly operate from September 

to April.  In the warmer months (May to August), the facility will only be open for private events 

and during poor weather conditions. Hours of operation include: 

▪ Monday:  Closed 

▪ Tuesday – Saturday:  9:00 am – 8:30 pm 

▪ Sunday:  10:00 am – 5:30 pm 

The applicant should provide information on the anticipated number of private events and how the 

proposed hours of operation compare with the rest of the club’s amenities.   

o Light intensity and hours of full illumination:  The applicant should verify if any exterior lighting 

is proposed and, if so, submit a lighting plan in conformance to Section 1207.14 Exterior Lighting.   

o Location of loading and delivery zones:  Anticipated loading and deliveries would occur along 

the drive and associated parking pad to the east of the proposed training facility. 

 

(3) The use can generally be accommodated on the site consistent with any architectural and design standards 

set forth in the applicable district regulations of this Code.  

Comment:  The design of the building would require approval from the Architectural and Historic Board of Review.  

Staff notes the building is in general compliance with the city’s architectural design standards.     
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(4) Access points are located as far as possible from intersections and adequate sight distances are maintained. 

Comment:  Not applicable as the proposed building is accessed from an interior driveway.     

 

(5) On-site and off-site traffic circulation patterns shall not adversely impact adjacent uses. 

Comment:  Staff notes a fire access drive would be extended from the terminus of Garden Lane.  An arm barrier 

gate equipped with a knox box would be constructed at this entrance.  Applicant should confirm this drive would 

only be utilized by emergency services.  Additionally, the site plan shows the majority of the construction activity 

near Garden Lane, including the staging area, waste container area, and concrete washout.  Staff suggests all related 

activity be setback a minimum twenty-five (25) feet from the western property line.   

 

(6) The use will be adequately served by public facilities and services 

Comment:  The proposed building would be served by the following facilities: 

o Sewer - Summit County DOSSS:  A sewer line currently extends across the existing drive range to the 

north of the proposed building.  The proposal would extend a line approximately one hundred (100) feet 

across the driving range to the training facility.   

o Water – Private:  A private well system serves the property.  The building would be tied into an existing 

well located approximately two hundred (200) feet to the south near the swimming pool clubhouse.   

 

(7) The use provides adequate off-street parking on the same property as the use. 

Comment:  Staff notes the use would provide golf cart parking via a 25’ x 16.5’ asphalt pad.  Users or the facility 

would utilize the existing parking area at the club’s entrance, which accommodates approximately one hundred 

sixty-five (165) vehicles.   

 

The parking standards stipulated in Section 1207.12 require one parking space per two employees, plus three per 

golf hole.  The applicant should provide an updated parking calculation including the proposed facility to verify this 

requirement would be met.   

 

 (8) The use will be screened with fencing and/or landscaping in excess of what is required in of this Code if the 

use may otherwise result in an adverse impact. 

Comment:  The proposed use would remove a portion of the mature vegetation along the western property line to 

install the required drainage.  The LDC requires Bufferyard D per Section 1207.04 be installed along the west side 

of the building to buffer the adjacent residential uses.   

  

 

Looking west from proposed building 
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(9) The use is proposed at a density consistent with that of the existing neighborhood. 

Comment:  Not applicable  

 

Special Conditions (Section 1206.02) 

  The application is subject to compliance with the special conditions addressing operation of Section 1206.02: 

• The only dwelling on the property, if one is provided, shall be for a facility or maintenance manager.   

• The use shall contain no overnight accommodations. 

• Amplification of music, live entertainment, or other noise emanating from the use that is audible at the   

            property line shall not be allowed.  

• The storage of hazardous materials for longer than thirty days shall not be permitted. 

 

   Comment:  The applicant should verify if any live entertainment, music, etc. would be associated with the proposed use.   

 

 (21) Special conditions for golf courses: 

• The use of firearms shall not be permitted as a part of user activities at a commercial recreational facility. 

Comment:  Not applicable 

• A traffic impact study shall be submitted that assesses the impacts of the proposed use on existing roads, 

intersections, and circulation patterns, and that demonstrates compliance with the traffic facility standard 

set forth in Section 1207.11, and/or sets forth mitigation measures to eliminate or substantially reduce such 

impacts. 

Comment:  Applicant should submit a trip generation report to determine compliance and if a full traffic 

study is required.   

• The only dwelling on the property, if one is provided, shall be that of a manager or a caretaker of the facility 

and related family. 

Comment:  Not applicable 

• The City may restrict access to the facility, storage of vehicles or materials on the property, and hours of 

operation to ensure no adverse impacts on adjacent properties. 

Comment:  Access should be restricted from Garden Lane to only include emergency safety services.   

• The City may restrict outdoor lighting on the property to a greater extent than this Code may otherwise 

require, in order to eliminate glare on abutting public roads and private property. 

Comment:  The applicant should verify if any exterior lighting is proposed and, if so, submit a lighting plan 

in conformance to Section 1207.14 Exterior Lighting.   

• All principal structures such as pools, bath houses, restaurants, or clubhouses shall be set back at least 100 

feet from the front property line and at least fifty feet from other property lines. 

Comment:  The proposed building would be setback fifty (50) feet from the property boundary.   

City Departments: 

 Engineering Assistant City Engineer Nate Wonsick has reviewed the request and has provided the following 

comments, which are explained in greater detail in the attached review letter: 

• Approvals required from Summit County Building Standards, Summit County DSSS, 

U.S. Army Corp of Engineers, if applicable.   

• A current approved wetland delineation or a letter of a wetland biologist shall be 

submitted stating they have visited the site and no wetlands existing on the project area.   

• Stormwater management calculations shall be revised to meet the City of Hudson 

Engineering Standards, designed for the 25-year post-developed storm.  
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• A City of Hudson Long Term Maintenance Agreement must be signed for the storm 

water management SCD’s.   

   

 Fire Department Fire Marshal Shawn Kasson has reviewed the request and has provided the following 

comments, which are explained in greater detail in the attached review letter: 

• Proposed drive shall be constructed to the specifications of a fire access road. 

• Building shall be designed to be compliant with Section 507.5.1 of the Ohio Fire Code.   

 
Findings: 
The staff finds that the application is in substantial compliance with the use, zoning development site plan, and other 

governmental regulations.   

 

Required PC Action  

The PC shall consider the development application, the staff report, and then take final action.  PC shall approve, approve 

with conditions, or deny the application based on its compliance with the appropriate review standards.  All decisions of 

the Commission shall be based on findings of fact related to the relevant standards of the Code.  

  

Recommendation  
Approve the application for the Conditional Use and site plan request for an indoor golf facility at 2155 Middleton 

Road per Case 2021-214, according to proposal dated March 3, 2021 subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. Bufferyard D per Section 1207.04 of the Land Development Code to be applied along the proposed building between 

the adjacent residential uses to the west.   

 

2. Proposed fire access drive at Garden Lane shall only be utilized by emergency safety services.   

 

  3.  An exterior lighting plan shall be submitted for any proposed lighting in compliance with Section 1207.14 of the   

       Land Development Code.     

 
  4.  Applicant shall submit an updated parking count for staff to verify compliance with Section 1207.12. 

 

  5.  Applicant shall submit a trip generation report to be reviewed by the Engineering Department.   

 

  6.  Outdoor speakers/music shall be prohibited.    

 

  7.  Equipment room doors shall be relocated to the north elevation.    

 

  8.  Construction activity including staging area, waste container area, and concrete washout be located a minimum   

       twenty-five (25) feet from the western property boundary.   

  

  9.  All items stipulated in the review letter from the Assistant City Engineer dated 3.23.21 shall be addressed. 

 

 10.  All items stipulated in the review letter from the Fire Marshal dated 3.9.21 shall be addressed.   
 



 

2155 Middleton Road ▪ Hudson, OH ▪ 44236 ▪ Phone 330.650.1188 ▪ Fax 330.342.0418 

 

 

Ben Curtis Golf Academy Operating Procedure & Hours 
 

The Ben Curtis Golf Academy (Academy) at the Country Club of Hudson (Club) will be a 

privately operated structure, ultimately overseen by the General Manager of the Country Club of 

Hudson. 

 

The facility itself will be managed in tandem by both the Academy and the Club. The Academy 

will have a Manager of Operations as will the Club. The Manager of the Academy will be 

responsible for all activities of the Academy and will work within the hours and regulations set 

forth by the Club. The Club’s Manager of the facility will be responsible for all activities outside 

of the Academy. Additional staffing will be provided by, and supervised by the Club, as needed.  

While normal Hours of Operation will be in place, the Academy building will also be used for 

multiple private events, hence hours may be adjusted. 

 

Hours of Operation: 

 

MAY-AUGUST 

CLOSED - Open only for private events and during poor weather conditions 

 

Normal Hours of Operation 10:00am-7:30pm (Will be dependent on the event) 

 

SEPTEMBER-APRIL 

Closed Mondays 

Tuesday -Saturday: 9:00am-8:30pm 

Sunday: 10:00am-5:30pm 
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12/10/20 REVISIONS

12/15/20 REVISIONS

01/08/21 FOR PRICING

ALL MATERIAL ASSEMBLIES LISTED BELOW TO OCCUR

OVER THE FOLLOWING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

O/ WEATHER BARRIER
O/ APA RATED EXTERIOR GRADE OSB SHEATHING
O/ 2X6 STUDS W/ R-21 KRAFT FACED BATT INSULATION

FIBER CEMENT SIDING - (FC-1)
FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING TO BE JAMES HARDIE LAP
SIDING OR APPROVED EQUAL. REFER TO EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS AND WALL SECTIONS FOR EXPOSURE
WIDTHS. ALL LAP SIDING IS TO BE PAINTED, COORDINATE
FINAL COLOR WITH ARCHITECT AND OWNER
   
ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF
30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLE
O/ MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED UNDERLAYMENT
O/ 19/32" APA RATED EXTERIOR GRADE SHEATHING. ICE
GUARD SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT ALL EAVES AND
VALLEYS, UP 72", AND WRAPPED OVER THE FACE OF ALL
FASCIAS.

ROOF SOFFITS TO BE AC PLYWOOD WITH A CONTINUOUS
LINEAR VENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL WINDOWS ARE TO BE PELLA VINYL WINDOW OR
APPROVED EQUAL.

ALL FIBER CEMENT EXTERIOR TRIM TO BE AZEK OR
BORAL, PAINTED, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

WIDTH x HEIGHT
HEAD (HD) @ X'-X"

OPERATION FIXED CASEMENT

AWNING DOUBLE HUNG

12
'-0

"
1'

-0
"

9'
-0

"
4'

-0
"

FIBER CEMENT 1x6
CORNER TRIM

FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING
O/ MOISTURE BARRIER
O/ 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
O/ 2 x 6 @ 16" O.C.

DOWNSPOUT

CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT

ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT SHINGLES
O/ 30# FELT PAPER

O/ 19/32" APA RATED SHEATHING
O/ FRAMING/TRUSSES

12

10

3'-0" x 5'-0"
HD @ 8'-0" AFF
TYP. FOR (2)

12

10

3'-0" x 3'-0"
HD @
7'-0" AFF

3'-0" x 3'-0"
HD @
17'-6" AFF
TYP. FOR (3)

FIXEDFIXED

3'-0" X 8'-0"
ENTRY DOOR

18" X 36"
LOUVER

FIBER CEMENT 1x6
RAKE TRIM

10" SQUARE
COLUMNS

ALUMINUM GUTTERS

FIBER CEMENT 1x4
WINDOW WRAP

BEARING
ELEV. 12'-0" AFF

BEARING
ELEV. 13'-0" AFF

FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. 0'-0" AFF

BEARING
ELEV. 13'-0" AFF

FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. 0'-0" AFF

BEARING
ELEV. 18'-0" AFF

BEARING
ELEV. 9'-0" AFF
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O/ 2 x 6 @ 16" O.C.

DOWNSPOUT

CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT

12

10
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ALUMINUM GUTTERS
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G.C. TO PROVIDE BLOCKING

BEARING
ELEV. 12'-0" AFF

BEARING
ELEV. 13'-0" AFF
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BEARING
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ELEV. 0'-0" AFF

BEARING
ELEV. 8'-0" AFF

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1
EAST ELEVATION

0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2
NORTH ELEVATION

0 2' 4' 8'

EXTERIOR ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES:EXTERIOR ELEVATION WINDOW TYPES:
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12/10/20 REVISIONS

12/15/20 REVISIONS

01/08/21 FOR PRICING

ALL MATERIAL ASSEMBLIES LISTED BELOW TO OCCUR

OVER THE FOLLOWING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

O/ WEATHER BARRIER
O/ APA RATED EXTERIOR GRADE OSB SHEATHING
O/ 2X6 STUDS W/ R-21 KRAFT FACED BATT INSULATION

FIBER CEMENT SIDING - (FC-1)
FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING TO BE JAMES HARDIE LAP
SIDING OR APPROVED EQUAL. REFER TO EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS AND WALL SECTIONS FOR EXPOSURE
WIDTHS. ALL LAP SIDING IS TO BE PAINTED, COORDINATE
FINAL COLOR WITH ARCHITECT AND OWNER
   
ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF
30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLE
O/ MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED UNDERLAYMENT
O/ 19/32" APA RATED EXTERIOR GRADE SHEATHING. ICE
GUARD SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT ALL EAVES AND
VALLEYS, UP 72", AND WRAPPED OVER THE FACE OF ALL
FASCIAS.

ROOF SOFFITS TO BE AC PLYWOOD WITH A CONTINUOUS
LINEAR VENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL WINDOWS ARE TO BE PELLA VINYL WINDOW OR
APPROVED EQUAL.

ALL FIBER CEMENT EXTERIOR TRIM TO BE AZEK OR
BORAL, PAINTED, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
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SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2
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SHAWN KASSON             skasson@hudson.oh.us  
Fire Marshal           (330) 342-1869 
M     E     M     O     R     A     N     D     U     M 
 

DATE:  March 9, 2021 
 
TO:  Nick Sugar, City Planner  
 
FROM:  Shawn Kasson, Fire Marshal 
 
SUBJECT:  Ben Curtis Golf Academy at Country Club of Hudson – 2155 Middleton Road 
 
I have reviewed the 03/03/21 revision of the site plan set for the Ben Curtis Golf Academy at Country 
Club of Hudson – 2155 Middleton Road for conditional use approval.  Upon review I have no comments 
regarding the conditional use, but provide the following comments to address with the subsequent 
submittal for site plan approval: 

• Fire apparatus access road must be designed to support fire apparatus weighing 60,000 pounds.  
Provide documentation from qualified design professional. 

• Fire apparatus access road is designated as a fire lane. 
• Fire lane areas must be identified with approved signage stating Fire Lane – No Parking. 
• Provide an approved walkway/clear area between fire apparatus access road and the proposed 

building. 
• The 2017 Ohio Fire Code Section 507.5.1 requires that “Where a portion of the facility or 

building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction is more than 400’ from a 
hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as measured by an approved route around the exterior 
of the facility or building, on-site fire hydrants and mains shall be provided where required by the 
fire code official.”  One of the following two options must be selected to address this 
requirement: 

o Extend water service to the site and install a fire hydrant in an approved location. 
o Install an approved fire detection and alarm system to protect the building with the 

following features: 
 Automatic fire detection throughout the entire building. 
 Manual fire alarm pull stations at all designated exits within the building. 
 Audio-visual notification appliances throughout the entire building. 
 UL Listed central station monitoring. 
 UL Listed central station monitoring must report to HPD dispatch to access from 

Garden Lane. 
 Compliant with all pertinent requirements of the 2017 Ohio Fire Code. 
 Compliant with all pertinent requirements of 2016 NFPA 72, the National Fire 

Alarm and Signaling Code 
• Install approved signage to identify access to fire apparatus access road for Ben Curtis Golf 

Academy – 2155 Middleton Road. (Garden Lane entry to fire apparatus access road) 
 
Note: The scope of this review is limited the conditional use approval.  The applicant must submit 
detailed design plans for review and final approval. 
 
Please contact me with any questions. 



  

    

ENGINEERING ● 1140 Terex Road ● Hudson, Ohio 44236 ● (330) 342-1770 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Date:  March 24, 2021 

 

To:  Nick Sugar, City Planner, Community Development  

 

From:  Nate Wonsick, P.E., Assistant City Engineer 

 

Re:  2155 Middleton Road – Ben Curtis Golf Academy 

Engineering Review - Viewpoint #21-214 

   

The City of Hudson Engineering Department has reviewed the plans submitted and the 

comments are below.  Note:  The City of Hudson Engineering Standards (Engineering Standards) and Land 

Development Code (LDC) are available online at the City of Hudson Website www.hudson.oh.us under the 

Engineering Dept. and Community Development Department respectively.  The standards are also available in print 

for a fee.  Please contact our office (330-342-1770) if you would like a cost for the printed version. 
 

The City of Hudson Engineering Department has the following comments: 

   

Approvals that will be needed prior to the City of Hudson Engineering Acceptance include: 
1. Summit County Building Standards shall review the building structures and any fire lines.  

2. Summit County DSSS shall review and approve the sanitary sewer for this site.   

3. US Army Corp. of Engineers for any wetland disturbed areas, if applicable. 

4. Submit documentation of approval of all the above. 

 

General Comments: 

5. The City will perform a complete and thorough review when the complete set of 

improvement plans and reports are submitted to the City at a future date and the City 

reserves the right to add to these comments as needed. 
6. Submit a current approved wetland delineation or a letter from a wetland biologist stating that 

they have visited the site and no wetlands exist on the project area. 

Overall plan comments: 
7. Add the City of Hudson Engineering General Notes to the plans.  These notes are available on the 

internet at the City of Hudson website.  

8. The surface of all fire access lanes shall be engineered to provide a bearing weight of 60,000 

pounds.  Provide calculations to support this (example calculations are available upon request).  

Fire access shall be determined by the fire department.  

9. Show all temporary soil stockpiles on the plans, as applicable.  Add the following note regarding 

all temporary soil stockpiles: “Excess soil stockpiles that will not be used on the site must be 

removed within 48 hours.” 

10. Label all major cut and fill slopes (i.e. %, or 3:1, etc.)  Note that 3:1 is the max. allowable slope 

for site grading. 

11. Please include the pre and post impervious box on the first page of the plans per section 1.7 of the 

Engineering Standards. 

12. An engineer’s estimate based on prevailing wages and 110% of the construction value shall be 

submitted to the City at the final approval, in order to calculate the R/W bond and permit fees.  

This estimate shall include all work in the R/W, storm water retention basin work, and all erosion 

and sediment controls. 



 

2 

 

13. An inspection escrow will be needed at the final approval of the plans, prior to a pre-construction 

meeting.  This escrow account will be based on the R/W bond, meetings, etc. 
14. A pre-construction meeting shall be held prior to any construction with the City of Hudson and 

Summit Soil and water District. 

 

Storm Sewer/ Storm Water Management Comments: 
15. The storm water management calculations submitted do not meet the requirements of the City of 

Hudson Engineering Standards.  Per the City of Hudson Engineering Standards Section 5 - The 

storm water runoff shall be designed for the 25-year post-developed storm to be detained to the 1-

year pre-developed storm for this site, due to the flooding in the downstream areas adjacent to 

this site, per the City.  Note that if previously approved calculations can be submitted to show that 

this site has previously met the 25 to 1 storm water management criteria, then this site would only 

need to match pre and post developed flows for all design storms. 

16. Show that the 100-year design storm reaches all storm water management BMP’s via the storm 

sewers or an overland flow path.  If overland, show the 100-year overland flow path on the 

drainage area maps. 

17. Review Section 5 of the Hudson Engineering Standards for the 100-year flood path requirements 

on the emergency spillways for the detention basins for this site and make any applicable 

changes, as needed.  Also, provide emergency spillways for all detention basins and ensure that 

they meet the requirements of Section 5. 

18. Provide details of all outlet structures and include top, front, right and left side views of the 

structures.   

19. A professional engineer shall stamp and sign the storm water management plans and calculations. 

20. A City of Hudson Long Term Maintenance Agreement must be signed for the storm water 

management SCD’s.  See attached template. 

21. All storm sewer pipes from an outlet structure to a City sewer (or open discharge point) shall 

meet City of Hudson standards for pipe material per City Engineering standards section 4.1.A. 

22. A 30’ wide access easement to the City of Hudson shall granted to each storm water management 

basin/BMP and shall also be 30’ past the 100-year water surface of each basin.  Show the limits 

of this easement on the improvement plans.  This easement shall be recorded prior to completion 

of construction and acceptance of the improvements. 

 

Please resubmit the plans and storm water management report for further review.  

 

If you have any questions, please contact our office. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Nate Wonsick, P.E. 

Assistant City Engineer 
 
 

Attachments:  long-term maint. agreement 

 
C: File. 
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